MAY. 17. 2011 2:59PM OFFICE OF ADVOCACY NO. 1843 P. 1

J
]

ke

]

4

o

g

3!

LY.

.»Fa‘

ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES
2120 L STREET. NW.. SUITE 5C0
WASHINGTON, D.C. 26037
‘iz 2028 282.7020

Loy ';{.‘-?:.""

I
i

{

CFFCE QF
THE CHAIRMAN

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN
OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES
ON
ACGENCY ACTIVITIES UNDER
THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT
OCTOBER 1, 1982 - SEPTEMBER 30, 1983

LOREN A. SMITH
CHAIRMAN

DECEMBER 30, 1933



MAY. 17. 2011 2:59PM OFFICE OF ADVOCACY NO. 1843 P. 2

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE
OF THE UNITED STATES ON AGENCY ACTIVITIES
UNDER THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT

The Equal Acecess to Justice Act, Title T of Pub. L. 96-481, 94 Stat. 232§, direets
the Chairman of the Administrative Conference of the United States ("ACUS") to report
annugally to Congress on the amount of attorney fees and expenses awarded under the Act
to litigants who prevail against the United States in agency adjudications. 5 U.S.C.
§504(e). This is the second annual report of the Chairman under the Act, covering the

period from October 1, 1982 though September 30, 1983.

Terms of the Equal Access to Justice Act

The Equal Access to Justice Act, which became effective Oectober 1, 1981,
provides for the award of fees and expenses to certain litigants who prevail against the
United States in agency adjudications or eivil court proceedings. Under the Act, a
prevailing party is entitled to an award of reasonable attorney fees (ordinarily limited to
$75 per hour) and other expenses unless the United States can show that its position in
the litigation was substantially justified, A fee award may be reduced or denied when
the party seeking it has caused undue delay, or when special circumstances would make
an avﬁard unjust,

To qualify for an award, a party must meet the financial eligibility requirements
of the statute, designed to target the Act's benefits toward those who would face

significant finaneial obstacles in pursuing or defending litigation against the



MAY. 17. 2011  2:59PM OFFICE OF ADVOCACY NO. 1843 P. 3

government. Eligible parties include sole proprietors, corporations, partnerships, and
public or private organizations with a net worth of not more than $5 million and not more
than 500 employees, tax-exempt organizations under 26 U.S.C. §501(e)(3) and agricultural
cooperatives under 12 U.S.C. §1141j(a) with not more than 500 employees, regardless of
net worth, and individuals with a net worth of not more than $1 million.

The provisions of the Act covering agency proceedings, eodified in 5 U.5.C. §504,
limit the applicability of the Aet to formal hearing proceedings under Section 5 of the
Administrative Procedure Aet, 5 U.S.C. §554, in which the position of the United States
is represented by counsel or otherwise, exeluding ratemaking and licensing proceedings.
The agencies themselves are to decide whether fee awards are warranted in particular
cases, and the Aect directs the agencies to establish uniform procedures for the
consideration of applications for awards of fees and expenses after consultation with the
Cheirman of ACUS. § U.S.C. §504(c)(1). The Chairman's first annual report deseribed
ACUS' development of model agency rules for implementation of the Act and the
agencies' adoption of their own rules; 32 agencies have now issued rules implementing the
Aet, almost all of which follow the ACUS model in substantial measure.

As noted above, the Act aiso direets the Chairman of ACUS to report annually to
Congress on the amount of fees and eéxpenses awarded in administrative proceedings
under the Aet, providing information about the individual awards and the proceedings in
which they were made in order to help Congress evaluate the seope and impact of the

Act. 5 U.S.C. §504(e).

Agency Activity Under the Equal Acecess to Justice Act

As in fiscal 1982, the level of activity under the Equal Access to Justice At in
administrative proceedings has remained low in fiseal 1983, Eighty-eight applieations for

attorney fees under the Aet were filed in administrative proceedings during the year,

_2-



MAY. 17.2011 2:59PM OFFICE OF ADVOCACY NO. 1843 P 4

while agencies completed over 10,000 proceedings falling within the Act's definition of
adversary adjudications.l Agencies disposed of 61 applications for fees during the year,
and another 91 remained pending (or stayed pending review of the underlying proceeding)
as of September 30, 1983.2 (Appendix I contains data on fee applications, by ageney, for
fiscal 1983; Appendix H contains the corresponding data for 1982.)

The National Labor Relations Board ("NLRB") continues to be the largest locus of
EAJA activity at the administrative level. The NLRB received 52 of the 88 applications
filed in fiscal 1983 and made 37 of the decisions. In addition, 47 applications are still
pending at the NLRB. This high level of activity is consistent with the Board's high
volume of covered cases decided — 5,059, or almost half the decided cases reported by
all agencies in fiscal 1983. Not all agencies with high caseload levels have equivalently
high levels of Equal Access to Justice Act activity, however; the Federal Mine Safety
and Health Review Commission, for example, has received only one application for
attorney fees since passage of the Aect, although it concluded 1,461 covered proceedings
in fiscal 1983.

Applicants received awards totalling $35,933.89 in eight proceedings. (See
Appendix I for complete data on the awards.) Seven of these involved the Department
of Labor: two proceedings before the Occupational Safety and Health Review
Commission ("OSHRC") and five proceedings within the Labor Department, three
involving audits of Comprehensive Employment and Training Aet ("CETA™) grantees, and
two enforecement proceedings under the Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act. In

both of the OSHRC cases, the Department negotiated settlements for amounts less than

Y As noted in last year's report, agencies have found it diffieult to identify and
tabulate all proceedings potentially covered by the Equal Acecess to Justice Act,
and some agencies have not provided figures of this type. Thus this figure probably
understates the actual volume of activity.

2/ These figures total more than 88 because many fee applications filed in fiscal 1982
remained pending at the beginning of fiscal 1983.

s



MAY. 17.2011  3:00PM OFFICE OF ADVOCACY NO. 1843 P. 5

the total fee request, paying $6,800 of $5,741.64 requested by Ennis Automotive, Inc. and
$1,375 of $1,659 requested by Fogel-Anderson Construection Company. In the three
CETA cases, the Department chose not to contest the fee applications and paid the full
amount of the award: $441.20 to Indian Development Distriet of Arizona, $6,074.63 to
Wisconsin Winnebege Business Distriet, and $5,887.50 to New England Farmworkers
Couneil, Ine, In one of these cases, the administrative law judge had stated that the
grant officer's position leading to the litigation had been groundless. In another, the
parties had settled most issues in the underlying litigation, but the Department stated its
intent to pursue one interest claim. The Department did not follow up, however, and the
claim was dismissed after the applicant had filed lengthy pleadings. The Labor
Department contested the applications in the two Farm Labor Contractor Registration
Act proceedings, but in each case the administrative law judge ruled without muech
discussion that the applicant was entitled to fees, Mary Ellen Bryant was awarded
$698.60 (the entire amount of hep request less $68.00 in expenses disallowed beesuse they
were not expressly enumerated in the Act) and David Ransome was awarded $1,040 (his
entire request less $91 in disallowed expenses).

The other award was made by the Neational Transportation Safety Board against
the Federal Aviation Administration. Catskill Airways, Inc. and one of its pilots were
each awarded $6,808.44 in a case in which they had been charged with violations of
minimum visibility rules for takeoff. The administrative law judge who heard the case
found substantial justification for the FAA's position, but on review the NTSB
disagreed. In the ease of the pilot, the NTSB rujed that an investigator's assumption that
visibility wasg inadequate, based on observations at a different part of the airport from
the takeoff point, was insufficient to support the charge. As to the airline, the NTSB
found that the FAA was unreasonable in proposing to limit the sirline's authority to make
its own weather observations and then presenting no evidence challenging its competence

to make these observations.



MAY. 17. 2011 3:00PM OFFICE OF ADVOCACY NO. 1843 P. 6

Awards in four of the proceedings were made at the. statutery maximum hourly
rate of $75 per hour. In the Bryant and Ransome cases, the applicants requested and
received $65.00 per hour for attorney fees. No hourly rate can be determined for the
two settled cases.

Fifty-three applications for awards were denied by agencies, over half (28)
because the agency's position was deemed to be substantially justified. Twenty-two of
these decisions were made by the National Labor Relations Board, often on the grounds
that the outcome of the underlying case turned on questions of witness credibility.
NLRB opinions in these cases stress the prineiple that it is not the role of the General
Coursel to resolve eredibility questions before bringing a complaint unless the testimony
of the complainant is patently unbelievable. Several other cases in which the
government's position was found to be substartially justified, at the NLRB and elsewhere,
involved close questions of law and interpretation of ambiguous precedents.

The next largest group of applications, seven in all, were dismissed because the
applicants did not meet the Act's eligibility standards, or because they failed to provide
sufficient evidence of their eligibility. Other applications were denied because the
applicant did not prevail (five), because the ease was not covered by the Act (four),
beecause the application was not timely filed (four), or becayse proper jurisdietion was in
&n appellate court (three). One application was withdrawn before decision. (See

Appendix IV for data on the reasons for denial of applicaticns.)



MAY. 17. 2011 3:00PM OFFICE OF ADVOCACY NO. 1843 P. 7

APPENDICES

APPENDIX I Agency Action on Applications for Awards of Fees and Expenses
Under the Equal Access to Justice Aet in Administrative
Proceedings, October 1, 1982 - September 30, 1983

APPENDIX I Agencies Receiving Applications for Awards of Fees and Expenses
Under the Equal Access to Justice Act in Administrative
Proeeedings, October 1, 1981 - September 30, 1982

APPENDIX I Data on Granted Applications for Awards of Fees and Expenses,
October 1, 1982 - September 30, 1983

APPENDIX IV Reasons for Denial of Applieations, October 1, 1982 - September
30, 1983



8

P,

NO. 1843

OFFICE OF ADVOCACY

00 PM

3

MAY. 17. 2011

(RAMUSE H A JUE] d3E PAJOadDa Loy “AVL] Ldynd} g Adledy
T30 Aa) y 33y Bd(enp o Audaay yunly 343 aepun Bpawau YU 03 43} doginu Youg tpaveq ajwaddie apra3ued vy ‘(€8T '35 pay) 6LCT PR3
00 *B33635 pajjun *A o) vori2ni3avny L3yTapyg uy "pPapliup 3NN |eaapag 943 0] eleaddy o 3400 HIILIZ pIJjup A3 vana [28ajuE[p aran
sjuediy 2u13u00 Ju epxeoq Ju Fujpusd suoyiwegjddy UIBIXYS  t33ados b aeak Feu) ug sandy) Hu)purodssaiea sz o3 IRPIFAUAPT 30M e] wanlyg wpyy T

“Eu0 JUBEddr ou paagava: juyy sayaualy Iq gnuy n3 pojaodas sias s8uypaasold pasassca BEZ BBUOLITPRe uy ST

‘Bivujxoaddy i ‘agqurpear axayn ‘daundy osayl il

16 11 ! g jfeve JzSE6’or

o z 0 ] ¢ 6k

T 1] ] [] 0 9y

I [} 0 [4 L] yal

{3deg zoqusa
g9 [ 3uawayyyan 49} z g 9 €'Y
L]

1 Q 0 4 ] S[quiTesy J04

B £ T i 5 Slhuyjuay Joy

iy iE o F4Y 4 650°'¢

i 1 S 21 g yEE'

! ] 0 I 0 4

L & 0 Z '} avz

¥ 1 o z i dlqeEusy Joi

T 13 0 [ 0 19%“1

1 0 0 I 1} El

1] T a i 1] 0

I 0 a J] i ooe

T a o | 0 00i

) [} ] ] [] §174
EBf0E/E Uo P34eTs 36 T "pibsy 30043IA ~Wawmbig —  "Tpsayessy | Zgj0r/6 ub palwis 1o /1281930 adujpassoag
Buppuag eueyjwagyddy jo pasoduig 1u suo]Jud[ddy 810 § o) pddy Sajpuny susT3vayddy Pei2ag] 1830y

panag ssoggeayyddy
T i €861 ‘00 429993\ ggul ‘) aequaag
wiii(pasdaly Dafjuay syupu, AY BI| 1unyt a3 evaday junby

Ay 28PN SAEWAANT JIEE Bad] [0 .. d0) spofIedddy wa o) oy Aouwlly

ssgousdy TIV  IvIOR

uoyjvjadsurl] Jo juauizudeg

Uo faE s
2dupi DNy g saf3pindag

32rA335 [B3IBOY

UGB U] MIFASY
Yarway g £38jes jruciyodnazg
uogEspwrcy fiojuinBay swagany

Papog d3ajug
BoFIEIodEuNLL Fulo) Jen

pasog
SUOFIRT3Y J0qu) Jouog3ay

Joqrq Jo quaujawdag
UOFEY [Wuoy BIAJLMO) IJUIAXBIUE
IoTI23U eyl O Inuwiamdag

HAdjaaag
uswRll g yITea) Jo Auowirudag

UOF G Jewe)) NAFADY
HIluen 3 L3Bguy auly Joiapog

£33 40q30y
BUS JU[DY J0NLT] [URapa]

LD} e a0y
SUUEJHIJunuMO) | HI3Pa4

Lonady
HO[ID33013 JUIUILLOITAUY

Sdqoung Jo Juawjaedag

a1n3nogady jo juawiasdag

FeTh



9

P,

NO. 1843

OFFICE OF ADVOCACY

00PM

3

MAY. 17. 2011

Ageucles Recelving Applicatlons for Awarde of
Justice Act in Administcative p
Octoher #, 1941 - September 10, 19R2

Fqual Access te

Total Covered

Appendlx 112

Total Applleatlons  Appl [eat fons

Agency I'rocendings lecided u Recelved
Departaent of Agrbeud fure 5% 2
Armed Services Doard of

fontract Apponla not avollable 1%
Department of Commerce 25 1
Environmental Protectlon
Apency 24 2
Federa! Communlcatlons 24

Commisgion 1
General Services Board of

Contract Appeals not avaflable 6
Department of Health and

Human Services nok avallable 2
Department of the Tnterior 553 5
Bepartment of Labor 154 2
Ratlonnl Labor Relatlons

Doard 7,338 459

Fees and Expenses Uuder the
roceed inga

Applications peuted Apptleat lons Pendlng

ut Plrposed ol or Stayed on
Without Award Scprember 38, t982 _
1 1

(7 sdehdr:vn

5 or dlsmlzscd 10
swio declaton)
I w
I (scttled wio 1
award)
1 Q
0 b
n 2
1 § Y
1 Cacttled w/n t
avard)
L? 32 M



10

P.

NO. 1843

OFFICE OF ADVOCACY

00PM

3

MAY. 17. 2011

P 7 (Appendlx 11}

Applicstlong Deuled  ApplIcatlons Fond Ing

Totrl Covered 1/ Totnl Apjillcatlons  Applleatlonn or Dlaposed of ur Stayed gn
Agency Proceedings Decided ' =~ Recelved Granted =~ Withowt Award___ September o, ty8z
Hat lonal Transportallen
Sntety Board 127 5 1] L} 5
Muclear Repulatory &/
Cnmmles lon not avallable | U 0 5=
Deewpotlonal Salety aud
Healelr Roviow
Commiss Lun 2,485 B a 2 1]
Postal Service 127 ] 0 i} 1
Department ol
TrapAportation 497 2 L] 1] 2
Department of the 26 1 o 1 (withdraun 0
Ttengury by counsel)
Totnl: All Apencles 11,715 3/ 103 H a 72
1/ These ligures, where svallable, are approxlmate. Vs
2/ These applications are stayced peadtng Isswince of Iuterlor Department rules for the processlug of applicatlons for awacds.

In the one case declded by the Enteror Peparement, It woa held that the proceeding concluded before October 1,°198F and thus
wag not covered by Lhe Act.

Thirty of these appllcatlops nre pendlng at the ageney nud two are stayed pendlng judiclel review.

This appllcation fa atayed pendlng a rulfng fram tho General Accountlng 0ffice on whether a provision In the Ruclear Regulatory
Camalsejon’s appropriatlon leglslstion prohlbits avards to intervenors under the Equni Access vo Juskice Act,

An additlonal 1,250 covered proceedings were repeortoed La ACUS by opencies that reeelved no npplications,



* Award operated by settlement, not by decision.
** Application unopposed by paying agency,

MAY. 17. 2011 3:00PM OFFICE OF ADVOCACY NO. 1843 P, 11
APPENDIX M
Data on Granted Applications for Awards of Fees and Expenses
October 1, 1982 - September 30, 1983
Deciding Paying Type of Amount Amount
Applieant Ageney Agency Proceeding Requested Received
Catskill National Department of  Regulatory $20,425.44 $13,616.96
Airways and Transportation Transportation enforcement (for 3 applicants) ($6,808.48 t
Stephen C. Low Safety Board (Federal Avistion (license each of 2
Administration) suspension) applicants)
Ennis Occupational Department OSHA $9,741.64 $6,800.00
Automotive, Safety and of Labor enforeement (compromise
Ine. Health Review settlement)
Commission*
Fogel-Anderson Occupational Department OSHA $1,659.00 $1,375.00
Construetion Co. Safety and of Labor enforecement (compromise
Health Review settlement)
Commission*
Indian Department Development CETA audit $441.20 $441.20
Development of Labor* of Labor dispute
Distriet of
Arizona
Wiseonsin Department Department CETA eudit $6,074.63 $6,074.63
Winnebago Busi~ of Labor* of Labor dispute
ness Commitiee
(zoverning body
of Indjan tribe)
New England Department Department CETA audit $5,887.50 $5,887,50
Farmworkers of Labor#* of Labor dispute
Couneil, Ine.
Mary Elien Department Department Farm Lebor $766.60 $698.60
Bryant of Labor of Labor Contraetor (expenses
Registration Act disallowed)
enforecement
proceeding
David Ransome Department Department Farm Labop $1,121.00 $1,040.00
of Labor of Labor Contractor Reg- (expenses
istration Act disallowed)
enforcement
proceeding



MAY. 17.2011 3:00PM OFFICE OF ADVOCACY NO. 1843 P 12

APPENDIX IV

Reasons for Denial of Appl.icationsl/
October 1, 1982 — September 30, 1983

Number of
Applications
Proceeding not a covered "adversary adjudieation” 5
Application not timely filed 4
Applieant did not prevail 3
Applicant not’ e]igiblez/ 7
Application withdrawn 1
Proper jurisdiction in court, not agency 3
Government's position was substantially justified 28
93

1/ Ina few cases, alternative reasons have been offered for denial. These cases have been
counted as denials for the reason that would ordinarily be reached first. For example, if the

application was not timely and the government's position was substantially justified, the
denial has been listed as one for the former reason.

2/ This ineludes both cases in which an affirmative finding of ineligibility was made and
those in which the applicant failed to provide adequate evidence of eligibility.



